

**COPY**

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,**

**Plaintiff and Respondent,**

**v.**

**VERNON ANDERSON,**

**Defendant and Appellant.**

Case No. S253227

**SUPREME COURT  
FILED**

**AUG 14 2019**

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

First Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. A136451  
San Francisco County Superior Court, Case No. 206013  
The Honorable Anne-Christine Massullo, Judge

Deputy

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
EDWARD C. DUMONT  
Solicitor General  
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
SAMUEL P. SIEGEL  
Deputy Solicitor General  
State Bar No. 294404  
1300 I Street  
Sacramento, CA 95819  
Telephone: (916) 210-6269  
Email: Sam.Siegel@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

**RECEIVED**

**AUG 14 2019**

**CLERK SUPREME COURT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction .....	7
Background.....	8
A.    Penal Code section 12022.53 .....	8
B.    The trial court proceedings.....	10
C.    The Court of Appeal’s decision .....	14
Argument.....	16
I.    The Court of Appeal’s judgment should be affirmed .....	18
A. <i>Mancebo</i> ’s pleading requirements .....	18
B. <i>Mancebo</i> does not preclude trial courts from imposing unpleaded enhancements for which the defendant has notice .....	19
C.    Because Anderson had notice of the section 12022.53(e) enhancements, affirmance is proper under an informal amendment, forfeiture, or harmless error analysis .....	22
1.    Informal amendment .....	22
2.    Forfeiture.....	26
3.    Harmless error.....	29
D.    Anderson’s other arguments are unavailing.....	30
Conclusion.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Gautt v. Lewis</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 489 F.3d 993 .....	31, 32, 33
<i>In re Sheena K.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 875 .....	26
<i>People v. Arias</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 1009 .....	25, 30
<i>People v. Botello</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1014 .....	19, 31
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229 .....	32
<i>People v. Brookfield</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 583 .....	8
<i>People v. Felix</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 994 .....	13
<i>People v. Fialho</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1389 .....	20
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 261 .....	15
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 186 .....	29
<i>People v. Goolsby</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 360 .....	22, 33
<i>People v. Houston</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1186 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 294 .....	22, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Mancebo</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 735 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Mason</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	13
<i>People v. McCullough</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 589 .....	26, 28
<i>People v. Oates</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1048 .....	13
<i>People v. Palacios</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 720 .....	9, 13
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 1218 .....	31
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 598 .....	31
<i>People v. Riva</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 981 .....	15, 17, 20
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 111 .....	23, 25, 26
<i>People v. Sloan</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 110 .....	32
<i>People v. Toro</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 966 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	29
<i>People v. Whitmer</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 906 .....	22, 23, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Winters</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 997 .....	26

**STATUTES**

Penal Code

§ 186.22, subd.(b) .....	10
§ 190.05, subd. (c).....	20
§ 654.....	13
§ 664, subd. (1) (former).....	27
§ 664, subd. (a).....	27, 28, 30
§ 667, subd. (c).....	20
§ 667.61.....	16, 18
§ 667.61, subd. (i) .....	21
§ 960.....	22
§ 1009.....	22, 26
§ 1385.....	9
§ 3051.....	33
§ 12022.5, subd. (a).....	11, 18
§ 12022.5, subd. (a)(1).....	11
§ 12022.53.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 12022.53, subd.(a).....	9
§ 12022.53, subd.(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 12022.53, subd.(c).....	9, 10, 16, 20
§ 12022.53, subd. (d) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 12022.53, subd. (e).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 12022.53, subd. (e)(1)(A) .....	10
§ 12022.53, subd. (e)(1)(B).....	10
§ 12022.53, subd.(h) .....	9, 15, 33
§ 12022.53, subd.(j) .....	9

Statutes 2017

Ch. 682, § 2.....	9, 33
-------------------	-------

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

California Constitution

Article 6, § 13 .....	29
-----------------------	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

4 Witkin & Epstein, Cal. Criminal Law (3d ed. 2000) Pretrial Proceedings, § 231 .....	23
CALCRIM No. 1402 .....	11, 12, 24
